week for life with the option of taking the Cash Value divided 
by the total number of Top Prize Winners. The cash option 
must be taken if the annuitized value is less than Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500) a week for life. 

(4) Fifteen (15) or more Top Prize Winners share equally in a 
pari-mutuel Prize of Seven Million One Hundred and Twenty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($7,125,000). No Annuitized Payment 
Option shall be available at this level. 

(5) For a single wager, the natural life of the Top Prize Winner 
shall be used to determine the duration over which the Top 
Prize is paid. If more than one (1) Person is a Top Prize 
Winner under a single Wager, the Top Prize will be paid over 
twenty (20) years. 

b. Second Prize: One (1) to twenty (20) Winners receives the full 
annuity value of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) a year for 
life with the option of taking the cash value. 

(1) The Second Prize cash value is set forth in the “Published 
Notice” available on the Gaming Terminal, the Colorado 
Lottery Website, and/or the Lucky for Life® website. The 
cash value can be revised thirty (30) days prior to the first 
Drawing in which it is applicable. 

(2) All annuitized payments shall be made for a minimum of 
twenty (20) years. 

(3) Twenty-One (21) or more Second Prize Winners share 
equally in the pari-mutuel Prize of Nine Million and Four 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($9,400,000). No Annuitized 
Payment Option shall be available at this level. 

(4) The minimum Prize value for Second Prize shall not be less 
than any lower Prize Category Prize paid in that respective 
Drawing. 

(5) For a single wager, the measuring life of a Second Prize

[...]

If the Second Prize under a single wager is being 
claimed by more than one (1) Person, the measuring life for 
that Second Prize Winner shall be twenty (20) years. 

c. Third Prize: One (1) to one thousand (1,000) Third Prize Winners 
will receive Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000). 

(1) One thousand and one (1,001) or more Third Prize Winners 
will equally share a pari-mutuel Prize of Five Million Dollars 
($5,000,000). 

(2) The minimum Prize value for a Third Prize shall not be less 
than Two Hundred Dollars ($200). 

2. Set Prize Categories are a guaranteed Prize and will not be paid as pari-